

# ***FIVE-STAR***

## **FS25 Recreational Flex Goal**

### **Installation:**

To install the rim you will need the following items.

1. Ratchet w/ 1/2" & 11/16" socket
  2. 9/16" & 11/16" End Wrench
  3. Level
1. Remove the goal hardware from the hardware bag furnished with the goal. Slide (1) SPRING CUP onto each 3/8"x 5" hex bolt so the open end of SPRING CUP is facing away from the hex head.
  2. Next, slide (1) COIL SPRING onto each 3/8"x5" hex bolt until the COIL SPRING is seated into the open end of the SPRING CUP.
  3. Hold the 3/8"x5" hex bolt/SPRING CUP/ COIL SPRING assembly against the inside of the rim's top two rim mounting holes while positioning the goal on the backboard. Insert the bolts through the holes in the backboard, attach flatwashers and hex nuts. Finger tighten them for now. NOTE: SPRINGS SHOULD BE MOUNTED ON THE FRONT SIDE OF THE GOAL, NOT BEHIND THE BACKBOARD!
  4. Insert bottom two hex head bolts (5/16"x 2") with washers into place on the bottom two mounting holes on the rim's backplate and finger tighten using flatwashers, lockwashers and hex nuts.
  5. Using your level, make sure the rim is level side to side. Finish tightening all four nuts. For the top two bolts you will use your ratchet with 11/16" socket and 11/16" end wrench. For the bottom two bolts you will need your ratchet with 1/2" socket and 9/16" end wrench. Tighten nuts evenly. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN NUTS! If the COIL SPRINGS are compressed 1/4", the nuts are tight enough.
  6. If net is not already attached, do so at this time.